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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

PASSED llY THE 

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1864. 

Publishe(l by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolvos of June 28, 1820, 
FebrullrY 26, 1840, !\nd Maroh 16, 1842. 

AUGUSTA: 
STEymNS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STA'l'E. 

1864. 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1864. 



SANDY RIVER BANK.-HAZEN KEECH.-MACW AHOC PLANTATION. 

Resolve in fl1vor of tbe Sl1ndy River Bl1nk. 

Resolved, That the Sandy River Bank be and they are hereby 
authorized to withdraw from the office of the secretary of state 
the paper filed by the cashier of said bank in October last in said 
office, purporting to be a copy of the record of a vote to surrender 
the charter of said bank under the act of March twenty-six, eigh­
teen hundred and sixty-three. And the provisions of said act not 
having been fully complied with, the filing' of said paper in said 
office is hereby declared of no effect, and the bank is hereby re­
stored to all rights which may be supposed to have been lost by 
the filing of said paper in said office. 

Approved Febrnl1ry 4, 1864. 

Resolve to I1nthorize the ll1nd I1gent to deed Hl1zen Keeoh 11 certl1in lot of ll1nd. 

Resolved, That the land agent 'is hereby authorized to deed Ha­
zen Keech lot of land numbered eighty-five in Forestville planta­
tion, Aroostook county, when he shall have paid by labor on the 
roads in said plantation, fifty cents per acre for each and every 
acre contained in said lot. 

Approved Febrnl1ry 10, 1864. 

CllapteI' 288. 

Resolve for the repl1il' of the bridge over the,Molunkus strel1m in Ml1cwl1hoo pll1ntation. 

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be and the same 
is hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the 
land agent upon the bridge over Molunkus stream in Macwahoc 
plantation, 01' so much of said sum as will build a stone abutment 
under the easterly end of said bridge and make other necessary 
repairs. " 

Approved Febrnl1ry 13, 1864. 

313 
CHAP. 286. 

Sl1ndy River 
Bl1nk, in fayor 
of. 

Hl1zen Keeoh, 
in fuvor of. 

Bridge oyer 
llIolnnkus 
stream, for the 
repl1ir of. 


